Standard) and has taken the cumulative adjustment to retained earnings, on the date of initial application.
Accordingly, comparatives for the year ended March 31, 2019 have not been retrospectively adjusted. On
transition, the adoption of the new standard resulted in recognition of Right-of-Use asset (ROU) of ` 2274.99
lakhs and a lease liability of ` 2951.71 lakhs . The cumulative effect of applying the standard resulted in
adjusting retained earnings net of taxes of ` 488.46 lakhs (including the impact of deferred tax asset created
of ` 188.26 lakhs) as at April 1, 2019.

 In the Statement of Profit and Loss account for the current quarter, the nature of expenses in respect of
operating leases has changed from lease rent to depreciation cost for the right-to-use asset and finance cost
for interest accrued on lease liability. The figures for the year (with and without the impact of the new Lease
Standard) for comparative purposes only are as under:-

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2020
(after adoption
of Ind AS 116)

Year ended
March 31,

2020 (before
adoption of Ind

AS 116)

Impact of
adoption of

Ind AS 116 for
the year ended

March 31, 2020
Expenses:

Employee benefits expense 1419.43 1419.43 -

Finance costs 810.63 436.48 374.15

Depreciation and amortization expense 674.64 674.64 -

Right of use lease depreciation 804.81 - 804.81

Other expenses 5140.39 6192.03  (1,051.63)

Total expenses 8849.90 8722.58 127.33

Profit/ (loss) before tax  (3,913.58)  (3,786.26)  (127.33)

Profit/ (loss) after tax  (2,961.97)  (2,866.70)  (95.28)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

14th Annual Report 2019-2060

35 Related Parties

a. List of Related Parties

Ultimate Holding Company IFCI Ltd

Holding Company Stock Holding Corporation of India Ltd

Fellow Subsidiaries (with whom transactions have taken
place)

SHCIL Services Ltd (SSL)

IFCI Financial Services Ltd (IFIN)

IFCI Infrastructure Development Ltd (IIDL)

IFCI Factors Ltd

Key Management Personnel Ramesh N.G.S. - Non Executive Chairman

R H Mewawala - Executive Vice Chairman

Venkatraman Iyer - Independent Director

Sanjay Sharma - Independent Director

[…]

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

Financial Highlights Board & Management Financial Statements

StockHolding Document Management Services Limited 67

43 financial Risk management

The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings, trade and other payables.The main
purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company’s operations. The Company’s principal financial
assets include security deposits,trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from
its operations.

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s senior management oversees
the management of these risks. The Company’s senior management is supported by a risk committee that advises
on financial risks and the appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Company. The financial risk
committee provides assurance to the Company’s senior management that the Company’s financial risk activities
are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed
in accordance with the Company’s policies and risk objectives.

(` in lakhs)

Year ended
mar 31, 2020

Year ended
Mar 31, 2019

The following is the sensitivity analysis of various types of risks:
a) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Profit for the period including other comprehensive income  (2,971.46)  (694.91)

Effect of +1% change in rate of interest  (20.22)  (25.21)

Effect of -1% change in rate of interest  20.22  25.21

b) Credit risk analysis
Customer credit risk is managed as per the company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to
customer credit risk management. Outstanding trade receivables are regularly monitored.

The trade receivables at reporting date analysed by the length of time past due are as per below:

(` in lakhs)

As at
mar 31, 2020

As at
Mar 31, 2019

90 Days  1,003.00  1,400.48

91-180 Days  839.24  427.70

181-365 days  1,028.36  718.56

more than 365 days  2,634.85  2,033.61

 5,505.45  4,580.35

Add: SHCIL debtors  412.93  669.25

Less: Provision for doubtful debts  1,811.39 45.26